## THIRD PARLIAMENT OF GUYANA

FIRST SESSION

1973 - 1979

RESOLUTION NO. CLXI

WHEREAS the Electricity Act, Chapter 56:D1, provides for the Guyana Electricity Corporation to have the exclusive right to generate and sell energy within the areas prescribed in the first Schedule to the Act;

AND WHEREAS the Mayor and Town Council of New Amsterdam are empowered by the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order 1900 made under the Electric Lighting Ordinance 1890, as amended from time to time, to supply electricity to the area mentioned in the First Schedule to the said Order;

AND WHEREAS by virtue of the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order (Extension) Ordinance 1961 and the New Amsterdam Electric Lighting Order (Extension)(Amendment) Act 1971 the Order continues in force until 1st January 1981;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by section 24(1) of the Electricity Act, Chapter 56:01, that the Electricity Corporation may ecquire the undertaking of any local authority or person authorised to supply electricity within an area;

AND WHEREAS such provision requires a resolution of the National Assembly that it is in the public interest that the undertaking of the Mayor and Town Council of New Amsterdam for the supply of electricity should be managed and worked by the Electricity Corporation:

> RESOLVED, That it is in the public interest that the undertaking carried on by the Mayor and Town Council of New Amsterdam for the supply of electricity should be managed and worked by the Guyana Electricity Corporation.

> > Passed by the National Assembly

this 12th day of November, 1979

F.A. NARAIN

Clerk of the National Assembly